



Alaimo Group

200 High Street, Mt. Holly, New Jersey 08060 Tel: 609-267-8310 Fax: 609-845-0300
2 Market Street, Paterson, New Jersey 07501 Tel: 973-523-6200 Fax: 973-523-1765

January 14, 2021

Mr. John Camera, Administrator
Township of Berkeley
Post Office Box B
Bayville, New Jersey 08721

RE: Township of Berkeley
2020 Road Program
Recommendation of Award
Contract No. 2020-1
Our File No. A-1100-021-000

Dear Mr. Camera:

Bids for the referenced project were received on Wednesday, January 13, 2021. These bids are summarized on the enclosed bid tabulation prepared by our office. The roads include Carlisle Road, Langley Court and Langley Road.

Based on our review of the submitted proposals, we found that the Earle Asphalt Company bid totaling \$361,413.13 is the low responsive bid. We, therefore, recommend that Earle Asphalt Company be awarded this contract. Review and approval of the proposal and bid documentation by the Township Solicitor should be satisfied prior to award.

Certification of available funds by the Chief Financial Officer is recommended. We request that this project be placed on the agenda for the Township's next meeting.

- Consulting Engineers -

Civil • Structural • Mechanical • Electrical • Environmental • Planners

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Very truly yours,

ALAIMO GROUP


Kevin L. Snowden, P.E., CME
Associate

KLS/das
Enclosure

cc: Earle Asphalt Company
Beverly M. Carle, Township Clerk, Township of Berkeley
Lauren R. Staiger, Esquire, Solicitor, Township of Berkeley (w/enclosure)
Gerd Trommer, Purchasing Agent, Township of Berkeley
Alan Dittenhofer, P.E., Engineer, Township of Berkeley
Jamie Zimmerman, Remington & Vernick Engineer
Richard A. Alaimo, P.E., P.P., President, Alaimo Group
Nelson Landon, P.E., Senior Project Engineer, Alaimo Group
Alaimo Group Field Services Department

 BID TABULATION Township of Berkeley 2020 Road Improvements to Carlisle Road, Langley Court & Langley Road Contract No. 2020-1			Earle Asphalt Company Post Office Drawer 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 (732) 308-1113 Fax: (732) 308-1034 bcooper@earleco.com		S&G Paving Construction 224C Forsgate Drive Monroe, NJ 08831 (732) 521-1936 Fax: (732) 521-3104 nicole@sgpaving.net		Esposito Construction, LLC 253 Main Street, Suite 385 Matawan, NJ 07747 (732) 721-4600 Fax: (732) 862-1123 me@espocon.net	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	Mobilization	1	LS	4,901.36	4,901.36	1,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
2	Performance and payment bond	1	LS	1,600.00	1,600.00	2,900.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
3	Construction signs	200	SF	0.01	2.00	0.01	2.00	2.00
4	Clearing site	1	LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	50,000.00	3,750.00	3,750.00
5	Temporary inlet sediment trap, Type "2"	12	UNIT	0.01	0.12	0.01	0.12	0.12
6	Traffic cones	40	UNIT	0.01	0.40	0.01	0.40	0.40
7	Drums	25	UNIT	0.01	0.25	0.01	0.25	0.25
8	Breakaway barricades	20	UNIT	0.01	0.20	0.01	0.20	0.20
9	Uniformed police traffic directors, Allowance	1	AL	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
10	Pavement milling, 2" depth	15,800	SY	3.00	47,400.00	1.90	30,020.00	56,447.70
11	Excavation, 13" depth	300	CY	0.01	3.00	0.01	3.00	3.00
11A	Dense graded aggregate, 6" thick	800	SY	0.01	8.00	0.01	8.00	8.00
12	Hot mix asphalt pavement repair, 19M64, 5" thick	1,000	SY	5.00	5,000.00	20.00	20,000.00	28,000.00
13	Hot mix asphalt 9.5M64 leveling course, variable thick	20	TN	0.01	0.20	0.01	0.20	0.20
14	Hot mix asphalt, 9.5M64 surface course, 2" thick	1,975	TN	82.00	161,950.00	70.50	139,237.50	157,448.60
15	Replacement concrete vertical curb	600	LF	32.00	19,200.00	33.00	19,800.00	16,800.00
16	Replacement concrete sidewalk, 4" thick	325	SY	90.00	29,250.00	95.00	30,875.00	22,750.00
17	Replacement concrete driveway apron, 6" thick (reinf)	80	SY	125.00	10,000.00	110.00	8,800.00	6,400.00
18	Detectable warning surface (brick)	24	SY	285.00	6,840.00	350.00	8,400.00	9,600.00
19	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 4" wide	100	LF	1.25	125.00	1.20	120.00	300.00
20	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 8" wide	825	LF	2.60	2,145.00	2.40	1,980.00	3,300.00
21	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 24" wide	150	LF	7.75	1,162.50	7.20	1,080.00	750.00
22	Bi-directional raised pavement markers (blue)	3	UNIT	400.00	1,200.00	300.00	900.00	1,500.00

Alaimo Group
Consulting Engineers
200 High Street
Mount Holly, NJ 08060

 BID TABULATION Township of Berkeley 2020 Road Improvements to Carlisle Road, Langley Court & Langley Road Contract No. 2020-1				Earle Asphalt Company Post Office Drawer 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 (732) 308-1113 Fax: (732) 308-1034 bcooper@earleco.com		S&G Paving Construction 224C Forsgate Drive Monroe, NJ 08831 (732) 521-1936 Fax: (732) 521-3104 nicole@sgpaving.net		Esposito Construction, LLC 253 Main Street, Suite 385 Matawan, NJ 07747 (732) 721-4600 Fax: (732) 862-1123 me@espocon.net	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
23	Reset castings	21	UNIT	325.00	6,825.00	0.01	0.21	50.00	1,050.00
24	Reset water valve boxes	9	UNIT	0.01	0.09	0.01	0.09	25.00	225.00
25	Bicycle safe grate "ECO"	10	UNIT	250.00	2,500.00	300.00	3,000.00	300.00	3,000.00
26	Inlet head, Type "N-ECO"	10	UNIT	450.00	4,500.00	300.00	3,000.00	300.00	3,000.00
27	Inlet repair	12	UNIT	550.00	6,600.00	250.00	3,000.00	300.00	3,600.00
28	Remove existing tree roots	1	UNIT	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	500.00	500.00
29	NO BID ITEM								
30	Closeout documentation, Fixed Price	1	FP	\$12,000.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00	12,000.00
31	Asphalt price adjustment, Allowance	1	AL	\$15,600.00	15,600.00	\$15,600.00	15,600.00	\$15,600.00	15,600.00
32	Fuel price adjustment, Allowance	1	AL	\$6,600.00	6,600.00	\$6,600.00	6,600.00	\$6,600.00	6,600.00
	*Unit price adjusted to reflect total price bid.								
	TOTAL PRICE BID				\$361,413.13		\$364,826.98		\$365,635.47

Alaimo Group
 Consulting Engineers
 200 High Street
 Mount Holly, NJ 08060

 BID TABULATION Township of Berkeley 2020 Road Improvements to Carlisle Road, Langley Court & Langley Road Contract No. 2020-1				Meco, Incorporated Post Office Box 536 Clarksburg, NJ 08510 (609) 443-4344 Fax: (609) 443-9304 nanci@mecopaving.com		S. Brothers, Incorporated Post Office Box 317 South River, NJ 08882 (732) 446-3390 Fax: (732) 446-0076 sbrothers1@hotmail.com		Johnson Baran Corp. Post Office Box 842 Forked River, NJ 08731 (732) 349-4900 Fax: (732) 349-4903 johnsonbaran@verizon.net	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	Mobilization	1	LS	8,990.00	8,990.00	6,800.00	6,800.00	600.00	600.00
2	Performance and payment bond	1	LS	3,500.00	3,500.00	13,200.00	13,200.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
3	Construction signs	200	SF	8.00	1,600.00	1.00	200.00	1.00	200.00
4	Clearing site	1	LS	11,960.00	11,960.00	33,840.00	33,840.00	1,800.00	1,800.00
5	Temporary inlet sediment trap, Type "2"	12	UNIT	5.00	60.00	1.00	12.00	1.00	12.00
6	Traffic cones	40	UNIT	5.00	200.00	1.00	40.00	0.40	16.00
7	Drums	25	UNIT	5.00	125.00	1.00	25.00	0.01	0.25
8	Breakaway barricades	20	UNIT	100.00	2,000.00	1.00	20.00	0.01	0.20
9	Uniformed police traffic directors, Allowance	1	AL	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
10	Pavement milling, 2" depth	15,800	SY	2.85	45,030.00	3.60	56,880.00	3.50	55,300.00
11	Excavation, 13" depth	300	CY	25.00	7,500.00	1.00	300.00	30.00	9,000.00
11A	Dense graded aggregate, 6" thick	800	SY	1.00	800.00	0.01	8.00	2.15	1,720.00
12	Hot mix asphalt pavement repair, 19M64, 5" thick	1,000	SY	20.00	20,000.00	28.00	28,000.00	20.00	20,000.00
13	Hot mix asphalt 9.5M64 leveling course, variable thick	20	TN	81.00	1,620.00	60.00	1,200.00	0.01	0.20
14	Hot mix asphalt, 9.5M64 surface course, 2" thick	1,975	TN	81.00	159,975.00	80.00	158,000.00	90.00	177,750.00
15	Replacement concrete vertical curb	600	LF	28.00	16,800.00	30.00	18,000.00	52.85	31,710.00
16	Replacement concrete sidewalk, 4" thick	325	SY	74.00	24,050.00	80.00	26,000.00	90.00	29,250.00
17	Replacement concrete driveway apron, 6" thick (reinf)	80	SY	86.00	6,880.00	90.00	7,200.00	110.00	8,800.00
18	Detectable warning surface (brick)	24	SY	420.00	10,080.00	220.00	5,280.00	350.00	8,400.00
19	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 4" wide	100	LF	1.40	140.00	1.50	150.00	1.50	150.00
20	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 8" wide	825	LF	2.85	2,351.25	2.60	2,145.00	2.65	2,186.25
21	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 24" wide	150	LF	8.55	1,282.50	8.00	1,200.00	8.00	1,200.00
22	Bi-directional raised pavement markers (blue)	3	UNIT	350.00	1,050.00	300.00	900.00	350.00	1,050.00

Alaimo Group
Consulting Engineers
 200 High Street
 Mount Holly, NJ 08060

 BID TABULATION Township of Berkeley 2020 Road Improvements to Carlisle Road, Langley Court & Langley Road Contract No. 2020-1				Meco, Incorporated Post Office Box 536 Clarksburg, NJ 08510 (609) 443-4344 Fax: (609) 443-9304 nanci@mecopaving.com		S. Brothers, Incorporated Post Office Box 317 South River, NJ 08882 (732) 446-3390 Fax: (732) 446-0076 sbrothers1@hotmail.com		Johnson Baran Corp. Post Office Box 842 Forked River, NJ 08731 (732) 349-4900 Fax: (732) 349-4903 johnsonbaran@verizon.net	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
23	Reset castings	21	UNIT	325.00	6,825.00	1.00	21.00	300.00	6,300.00
24	Reset water valve boxes	9	UNIT	10.00	90.00	1.00	9.00	30.00	270.00
25	Bicycle safe grate "ECO"	10	UNIT	390.00	3,900.00	300.00	3,000.00	350.00	3,500.00
26	Inlet head, Type "N-ECO"	10	UNIT	350.00	3,500.00	360.00	3,600.00	400.00	4,000.00
27	Inlet repair	12	UNIT	750.00	9,000.00	100.00	1,200.00	500.00	6,000.00
28	Remove existing tree roots	1	UNIT	800.00	800.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00
29	NO BID ITEM								
30	Closeout documentation, Fixed Price	1	FP	\$12,000.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00	12,000.00
31	Asphalt price adjustment, Allowance	1	AL	\$15,600.00	15,600.00	\$15,600.00	15,600.00	\$15,600.00	15,600.00
32	Fuel price adjustment, Allowance	1	AL	\$6,600.00	6,600.00	\$6,600.00	6,600.00	\$6,600.00	6,600.00
	*Unit price adjusted to reflect total price bid.								
	TOTAL PRICE BID				\$390,308.75		\$407,930.00		\$413,914.90

Alaimo Group
 Consulting Engineers
 200 High Street
 Mount Holly, NJ 08060

BID TABULATION Township of Berkeley 2020 Road Improvements to Carlisle Road, Langley Court & Langley Road Contract No. 2020-1			Swift & Son, Incorporated			Black Rock Enterprises, LLC			OMJ Consultant, LLC		
			Post Office Box 310 Toms River, NJ 08754 (609) 242-1442 Fax: (609) 242-1443 swiftandsoninc@gmail.com			1316 Englishtown Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857 (732) 967-6400 Fax: (732) 967-6402 spaydar@blackrocknj.com			24 Mochen Court Sayreville, NJ 08872 (732) 500-3826 Fax: (732) 898-2189 omj@omjconsultantllc.com		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	Mobilization	1	LS	1,700.00	1,700.00	17,500.00	17,500.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
2	Performance and payment bond	1	LS	7,500.00	7,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	24,000.00	24,000.00	24,000.00	24,000.00
3	Construction signs	200	SF	0.01	2.00	0.01	2.00	17.00	3,400.00	17.00	3,400.00
4	Clearing site	1	LS	4,000.00	4,000.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
5	Temporary inlet sediment trap, Type "2"	12	UNIT	0.01	0.12	9.33333	112.00	280.00	3,360.00	280.00	3,360.00
6	Traffic cones	40	UNIT	0.01	0.40	0.01	0.40	6.00	240.00	6.00	240.00
7	Drums	25	UNIT	0.01	0.25	0.01	0.25	56.00	1,400.00	56.00	1,400.00
8	Breakaway barricades	20	UNIT	0.01	0.20	0.01	0.20	30.00	600.00	30.00	600.00
9	Uniformed police traffic directors, Allowance	1	AL	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
10	Pavement milling, 2" depth	15,800	SY	4.50	71,100.00	3.20	50,560.00	3,291.139	52,000.00	3,291.139	52,000.00
11	Excavation, 13" depth	300	CY	20.00	6,000.00	30.00	9,000.00	8.00	2,400.00	8.00	2,400.00
11A	Dense graded aggregate, 6" thick	800	SY	5.00	4,000.00	2.00	1,600.00	8.00	6,400.00	8.00	6,400.00
12	Hot mix asphalt pavement repair, 19M64, 5" thick	1,000	SY	20.00	20,000.00	38.00	38,000.00	55.00	55,000.00	55.00	55,000.00
13	Hot mix asphalt 9.5M64 leveling course, variable thick	20	TN	0.01	0.20	83.00	1,660.00	265.00	5,300.00	265.00	5,300.00
14	Hot mix asphalt, 9.5M64 surface course, 2" thick	1,975	TN	90.00	177,750.00	83.00	163,925.00	122.00	240,950.00	122.00	240,950.00
15	Replacement concrete vertical curb	600	LF	35.00	21,000.00	35.00	21,000.00	35.65	21,390.00	35.65	21,390.00
16	Replacement concrete sidewalk, 4" thick	325	SY	100.00	32,500.00	82.00	26,650.00	100.00	32,500.00	100.00	32,500.00
17	Replacement concrete driveway apron, 6" thick (reinf)	80	SY	72.00	5,760.00	92.00	7,360.00	140.00	11,200.00	140.00	11,200.00
18	Detectable warning surface (brick)	24	SY	180.00	4,320.00	450.00	10,800.00	180.00	4,320.00	180.00	4,320.00
19	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 4" wide	100	LF	0.85	85.00	1.35	135.00	7.00	700.00	7.00	700.00
20	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 8" wide	825	LF	1.70	1,402.50	2.75	2,268.75	7.00	5,775.00	7.00	5,775.00
21	Traffic stripes, long life, thermoplastic, 24" wide	150	LF	5.00	750.00	8.00	1,200.00	11.00	1,650.00	11.00	1,650.00
22	Bi-directional raised pavement markers (blue)	3	UNIT	375.00	1,125.00	330.00	990.00	279.00	837.00	279.00	837.00

Alaimo Group
Consulting Engineers
200 High Street
Mount Holly, NJ 08060

 BID TABULATION Township of Berkeley 2020 Road Improvements to Carlisle Road, Langley Court & Langley Road Contract No. 2020-1			Swift & Son, Incorporated Post Office Box 310 Toms River, NJ 08754 (609) 242-1442 Fax: (609) 242-1443 swiftandsoninc@gmail.com		Black Rock Enterprises, LLC 1316 Englishtown Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857 (732) 967-6400 Fax: (732) 967-6402 spaydar@blackrocknj.com		OMJ Consultant, LLC 24 Mochen Court Sayreville, NJ 08872 (732) 500-3826 Fax: (732) 898-2189 omi@omiconsultantllc.com	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
23	Reset castings	21	UNIT	2,100.00	100.00	2,100.00	300.00	6,300.00
24	Reset water valve boxes	9	UNIT	2,250.00	250.00	2,250.00	20.00	180.00
25	Bicycle safe grate "ECO"	10	UNIT	2,500.00	250.00	2,500.00	350.00	3,500.00
26	Inlet head, Type "N-ECO"	10	UNIT	3,250.00	325.00	3,250.00	350.00	3,500.00
27	Inlet repair	12	UNIT	4,800.00	400.00	4,800.00	1,000.00	12,000.00
28	Remove existing tree roots	1	UNIT	508.46	508.46	508.46	1,000.00	1,000.00
29	NO BID ITEM							
30	Closeout documentation, Fixed Price	1	FP	12,000.00	\$12,000.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00	12,000.00
31	Asphalt price adjustment, Allowance	1	AL	15,600.00	\$15,600.00	15,600.00	\$15,600.00	15,600.00
32	Fuel price adjustment, Allowance	1	AL	6,600.00	\$6,600.00	6,600.00	\$6,600.00	6,600.00
	*Unit price adjusted to reflect total price bid.							
	TOTAL PRICE BID			\$414,604.13		\$428,943.60		\$579,485.00

Alaimo Group
 Consulting Engineers
 200 High Street
 Mount Holly, NJ 08060